

No. 24-10743

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM T. MOCK; CHRISTOPHER LEWIS; FIREARMS POLICY COALITION,
INCORPORATED, a nonprofit corporation; MAXIM DEFENSE INDUSTRIES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United
States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,
FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES; STEVEN DETTELBACH, in his official capacity as the
Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 4:23-cv-00095-O

**BRIEF OF FIREARMS REGULATORY ACCOUNTABILITY
COALITION, INC. AND PALMETTO STATE ARMORY, LLC AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

Stephen J. Obermeier
Counsel of Record
Michael D. Faucette
Jeremy J. Broggi
Boyd Garriott
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
SObermeier@wiley.law

November 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction And Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Court Below Correctly Held The Rule Unlawful.	4
A. The Rule Is Arbitrarily Vague.	4
B. The Rule Arbitrarily Failed To Consider Reliance Interests.	17
C. The Rule Is Contrary To The Statute.....	19
II. The Court Below Correctly Vacated The Rule.	23
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Biden</i> , 70 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2023)	8, 11, 15
<i>ACA International v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11, 15
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. FRA</i> , 105 F.4th 691 (5th Cir. 2024)	18
<i>Braidwood Management, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024)	25, 26
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. IRS</i> , 593 U.S. 209 (2021).....	27
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	24
<i>Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden</i> , 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>FRAC v. Garland</i> , 112 F.4th 507 (8th Cir. 2024)	2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Hardin v. ATF</i> , 65 F.4th 895 (6th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Health Freedom Defense Fund, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (M.D. Fla. 2022).....	27
<i>Hikvision USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 97 F.4th 938 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	5, 9, 10, 14, 17

Huawei Technologies USA, Inc. v. FCC,
 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)5, 9, 13

Inhance Technologies, L.L.C. v. EPA,
 96 F.4th 888 (5th Cir. 2024)5

Innovator Enterprises, Inc. v. Jones,
 28 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....13, 22

LeMoyne-Owen College v. NLRB,
 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....7, 17

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....22

Louisiana v. DOE,
 90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024)10, 14

Mock v. Garland,
 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023) 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, 23, 27

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....8

Ohio v. EPA,
 603 U.S. 279 (2024).....4

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association,
 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....25

Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States,
 511 U.S. 513 (1994).....20

Restaurant Law Center v. United States Department of Labor,
 No. 23-50562, 2024 WL 4609380 (5th Cir. Aug. 23, 2024).....4, 23, 24, 25

Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Insurance Co.,
 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014)19

Sig Sauer, Inc. v. Brandon,
 826 F.3d 598 (1st Cir. 2016).....28

Snyder v. United States,
603 U.S. 1 (2024).....5

Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. FAA,
997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....10

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)19

United States v. Mead Corporation,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....6

United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.,
504 U.S. 505 (1992).....4, 20, 22

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Administration,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....24

VanDerStok v. Garland,
86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023)7, 16, 22, 23

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....3, 4, 20, 22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 9213, 10, 19

26 U.S.C. § 58453, 10, 19

Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (Oct. 22, 1968).....10

Regulatory Materials

Comments of SB Tactical, et al., Docket No. ATF 2021R-08,
available at <https://tinyurl.com/bdf8azmm>21

Factoring Criteria for Firearms with Attached “Stabilizing Braces,”
*Final Regulatory Impact Analysis and Final Regulatory Flexibility
Analysis* (Jan. 2023), *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/3t3d3ewy>18

Factoring Criteria for Firearms with Attached “Stabilizing Braces,”
Final Rule, 88 Fed. Reg. 6,478 (Jan. 31, 2023).. 2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
19, 22, 23, 26

Factoring Criteria for Firearms with Attached “Stabilizing Braces,”
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 86 Fed. Reg. 30,826 (June 10,
2021)21, 22

Legislative Materials

92 Cong. Rec. (1946)25

Other Authorities

President’s Remarks on Gun Violence Prevention Efforts, 2021 Daily
Comp. Pres. Doc. 298 (Apr. 8, 2021) 1

Transcript of Oral Argument at 35:16-25, *United States v. Texas*, No.
22-58 (U.S. Nov. 29, 2022)24

U.S. Patent No. 8,869,444 B222
